

PUBLIC CHAPTER NO. 478

SENATE BILL NO. 1119

By Bowling, Massey, Akbari, Bailey, Briggs, Campbell, Crowe, Gardenhire, Haile, Jackson, Johnson, Kyle, Lamar, Lowe, Lundberg, Niceley, Pody, Powers, Reeves, Roberts, Rose, Southerland, Stevens, Swann, Taylor, Walley, Watson, White, Yager, Yarbro, Mr. Speaker McNally

Substituted for: House Bill No. 1153

By Sherrell, Keisling, Barrett, Whitson, Bricken, Lamberth, Wright, Russell, Sparks, Littleton, Davis, Reedy, Boyd, Thompson, Haston

AN ACT to designate the National Guard Armory to be constructed in Warren County as the "Major General Terry Max Haston National Guard Armory."

WHEREAS, Major General Terry Max Haston is a Warren County native who has served as an officer in the United States Military since 1979; and

WHEREAS, Major General Haston served with honor and distinction as Tennessee's 75th Adjutant General from 2010 to 2019; and

WHEREAS, Major General Terry Max Haston has been a powerful advocate for the construction of a new National Guard Armory Building in Warren County as well as for the overall success of the local National Guard Unit over many years; and

WHEREAS, Major General Haston's tireless advocacy and dedication to the cause of the construction of a new armory building in Warren County is a principal reason the new building has been approved; now, therefore,

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE:

SECTION 1. The new National Guard Armory Building to be constructed in Warren County is named the "Major General Terry Max Haston National Guard Armory" in recognition of Major General Haston's estimable service to the citizens of this state.

SECTION 2. From existing resources, the department of military is directed to erect suitable signs or to affix suitable markers designating such edifice as the "Major General Terry Max Haston National Guard Armory" upon the completion of its construction.

SECTION 3. This act takes effect upon becoming a law, the public welfare requiring it.

SENATE BILL NO. 1119

PASSED:	April 21, 2023		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
		\ \\\	12.00
	17-	•	RANDY McNALLY ER OF THE SENATE
		(7
		HOUSE OF	EXTON, SPEAKER REPRESENTATIVES
APPROVED th	is <u>「7^ル</u> day of <u>//</u>	Naz	2023
	BILL LEE, GO		
	,		